in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 180.22 of Title 17, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Upon receipt of a Notice to Relocate, a utility shall 

complete all required relocation within three hundred sixty-five 

(365) calendar days. 

B.  The three-hundred-sixty-five-day period begins upon the 

utilities receipt of the Notice to Relocate. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 180.23 of Title 17, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

[...]

2.  Federal permitting delays outside the utility's control; 

3.  Material shortages certified by at least two suppliers; or 

4.  Extraordinary safety hazards. 

B.  Extensions must be approved in writing by the public entity 

and may not exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) days per public 

infrastructure project. 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026. 

60-2-16377 MJ 02/16/26